

Prasad

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO.3136 OF 2025

Soniya Sandesh Tarkar

...Applicant

Versus

State of Maharashtra and Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Akash Kavade i/by Ankit Takale and Tarsem Gabbi, for the
Applicant.

Ms. R.S. Tendulkar, APP for the Respondent - State.

Ms. Sandhya Nair a/w Bhujang More and Rupesh Kamble, for the
victim.

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 23RD APRIL, 2026.

PC:-

1. Learned counsel for the Applicant submits that the statement of the victim recorded by the police completely exonerates the Applicant.

2. Learned APP seeks time. At her request, stand over to 24th April, 2026.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)